Amendment No. 6 to Agreement 27-0732-PFMD/RM

SANTA FE COUNTY
AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
CONTRACTOR GERALD A. MARTIN, LTD.

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this é}é’?}ﬁ day of L}
2012, by and between Santa Fe County, a political subdivision of the State of Ne exico
(hereinafter referred to as “the County”) and Gerald A. Martin, Ltd., a New Mexico Corporation
with a principal address located at 4901 McLeod Road NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

(hereinafter referred to as “the Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the Contractor submitted a proposal for construction management services of
the design and construction related to the Santa Fe County Judicial Courthouse in response to
Request for Proposals No. 27-0732-PFMD/RM;

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2007, the County and Contractor entered into Agreement No.
27-0732-PFMD/RM (“Agreement”) for construction management services of the Santa Fe County

Judicial Complex;

WHEREAS, according to §13.2.1 (Basic Compensation) of the Agreement the total
compensation (Pre-Construction Phase and Construction Phase) was $1,005,025. exclusive of gross

receipts tax;

WHEREAS, according to §13.4.2 (Reimbursable Expenses)of the Agreement No. 27-
0732-PFMD/RM, the total for reimbursable expenses was $62,960;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 dated August 14, 2008, amended §13.2.1 (Basic
Compensation) of the Agreement to increase compensation by $110,000 for Building Commission
Consultation Services to support LEED certification resulting in a total compensation for Basic
Services (Pre-Construction Phase and Construction) of $1,115,025;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 also added an attachment “Exhibit 1” to the Agreement
which is a description of the LEED Commissioning;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 dated November 3, 2008, amended §13.2.1 (Basic
Compensation) of the Agreement to clarify that the total compensation (Pre-Construction Phase and
Construction Phase) of the Agreement was $1,115,025 exclusive of gross receipts tax;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 dated March 5, 2010, amended §13.4.2 (Reimbursable
Expenses) of the Agreement to redistribute the expenses for reimbursables while maintaining the
original total of $62,960 for reimbursable expenses;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 dated July 27, 2010, amended the term for Agreement No.
27-0732-PFMD/RM to extend the term from August 2010 to August 31, 2012;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 also amended the Pre-Construction compensation of
$13.4.2 (Basic Services) by increasing the compensation for Pre-Construction services by



Amendment No. 6 to Agreement 27-0732-PFMD/RM

$46,310.22 for additional services due to time extension for remedial process, engineering
consultant services regarding the barrier wall, and to provide for the inclusion of certain taxes;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 also amended §13.4.2 (Reimbursable Expenses) of the
Agreement by increasing the total to $87,661.47 for reimbursable expenses;

WHEREAS, in Amendment No. 4 certain increased sums were stated as sums inclusive of
tax and therefore Amendment No. 5 dated October 28, 2010 was approved to re-state the sums for
Pre-Construction Services as sums exclusive of gross receipts tax;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 5 re-stated the compensation in §13.2.1 for Pre-Construction
Services as $1,147,027.92 and Construction Phase at $530,144.00, for a total compensation for all
Basic Services of $1,677,171.92;

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 5 also re-stated the total of $87,661.47 for reimbursable
expenses in §13.4.2 (Reimbursable Expenses) of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, §10.6 of the Agreement (Miscellaneous Provisions) allows the parties to
amend the Agreement by an instrument in writing executed by the parties;

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the term of Agreement 27-0732-PFMD/RM to
extend it from August 31, 2012 to January 31, 2013;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend §13.2.1 (Basic Compensation) of the Agreement to
increase the Basic Compensation for Pre-Construction Phase services by $30,483.28 for Additional
Basic Services, $30,479.14 for Geo-Solutions (engineering consultant regarding barrier wall), and
$102,680.00 for Additional Basic Services during Construction Phase (9/1/12 to 1/31/13) resulting
in a total increase of $163,642.42;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend §13.4.2 (Reimbursable Expenses) of the
Agreement increasing the reimbursable expenses by $12,681.00;

WHEREAS, with this Amendment No. 6 the total compensation for all Basic Services (Pre-
Construction and Construction Phase is $1,840,814.34 and the total for reimbursable expenses is

$100,342.47.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

L. Sections §13.2.1 and §13.4.1 of Agreement No. 27-0732-PFMD/RM are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following:

§ 13.2.1 FOR BASIC SERVICES, pursuant to Amendment No. 6 of this Agreement, and as
described in Article 2, and any other services included in Article 14 as part of Basic Services,
Basic Compensation is a stipulated Sum in the amount of $1 ,840,814.34, exclusive of gross
receipts tax. The stipulated sums for each phase are as follows:

For Pre-Construction Services:

[



Amendment No. 6 to Agreement 27-0732-PFMD/RM

Schematic Design Phase $119,734.00
Design Development Phase $227,636.00
Construction Document Phase $127,511.00
Building Commission Consultation $110,000.00
Engineering Consultant (Geo-Solutions, $146.00/hr. regarding barrier wall) $120,000.00
Additional Engineering Services (Geo-Solutions regarding barrier wall) $30,479.14
Additional Services due to time extension for remediation process $442,146.92
Additional Services due to time extension for remediation process $30,483.28

TOTAL Pre-Construction compensation: ~ $1,207,990.34 exclusive of gross receipts tax.

For Construction Phase Services:

Construction Phase Services: $530,144.00
Additional Services due to time extension for construction (9/1/12to 1/31/13)  $102,680.00

TOTAL Construction Phase compensation shall be $632,824.00 exclusive of gross receipts
tax.

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $1,840,814.34

§ 13.4.2 Compensation for Reimbursable Expenses as described in Section 12.2 shall be paid in
the manner described in 12.4.1 with established “Not to Exceed” amounts described below:
Out of Town Travel not to exceed Eight Hundred Dollars ($800.00)

Postage not to exceed Six Hundred Three Dollars and Ninety-Two Cents ($603.92)

Printing not to exceed Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00)

Express Delivery not to exceed Zero Dollars (50.00)

Computer Software not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars (55,000.00)

Office Supplies not to exceed Three Thousand Six Hundred F ifty-One Dollars and Forty-Seven
Cents ($3,651.47)

Cell phones not to exceed Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Ten Dollars ($8,710.00)

Vehicle Allowance not to exceed Fifty-Four Thousand Six Hundred F ifty Dollars ($54,650.00)

Gas and Oil not to exceed Twenty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($22,900.00)

Meeting Expenses not to exceed Three Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars and Eight
Cents (83,627.08)



’ Amendment No. 6 to Agreement 27-0732-PFMD/RM

TOTAL REIMBURSABLES: $100,342.47 exclusive of gross receipt tax

2. All other provisions of Agreement No. 27-0732-PFMD/RM not amended, replaced, or
superseded by Amendment No’s 1,2, 3,4, 5 or by this Amendment No. 6 remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 6 as of the date first
written above.

SANTA FE COUNTY:

Liz Stefafiicy, Chéir
Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST: / o .

/ 7 . gy ™
G bt S P = Yl o=
Valerie Espinoza {? Z |
Santa Fe County Clerk & |

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
i A/ @ ‘/5 Z@ 2Ll 2
77 Date

Stepflen C. Ross
Santa Fe County Attorney

FINANCE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:
7, - o e~
Wmm S /%%m*

Teresa C. Martinez KQ L@M‘% V4 Date
AT

Santa Fe County Finance Dirgctor

_GEBATD)A. MARTIN, L TD.:
/,Qz'?ffz'cmz i 7 T/ML& 2017

Wictoria E. Martin Date
Chief Executive Officer




Amendment No. 6 to Agreement 27-0732-PFMD/RM

TOTAL REIMBURSABLES: $100,342.47 exclusive of gross receipt tax

2. All other provisions of Agreement No. 27-0732-PFMD/RM not amended, replaced, or
superseded by Amendment No’s 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 or by this Amendment No. 6 remain in full force and

effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 6 as of the date first
written above.

SANTA FE COUNTY:

Liz Stefanich, Chéir

Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:

Valerie Espinoza Date
Santa Fe County Clerk

APP%’ED ASTOF ORM

M/ A/ \// % %M R A2
Stepﬁen C. Ross / Date ~~
Santa Fe County Attorney

F INAN CE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:

T hlan 811 M re 5/ fono—
Tere@a C. Martinez f} Date
Santa Fe County Finance i};rumr B

GERALD A. MARTIN, LTD.:

Victoria E. Martin Date
Chief Executive Officer



Basic Services Only from September 1, 2012 to January 31, 2013 (5 months)
172 hours per month x 5 months = 860 Hours Full Time

Option 1:
$22,089.33 x 5 Months= $110,446.65

Option 2:
Using Hourly Rate and Estimate of Hours Needed:

Rate Hours
Project Manager $94.00 860 $80,840.00 or $16,168.00 a month
Project Director $159.00 40  $6,360.00 or $1,272.00 a month
Admin Assistant $36.00 430 $15,480.00 or  $3,096.00 a month

Total $102,680.00 or $20,536.00 Monthly Billing




Gerald A. Martin, Ltd. Amendment #6 Calculations
Santa Fe Judicial Complex Project
Basic Services Only Through August 31, 2012

Construction Phase
Initial Contract 24 Months @ $22,089.33 = $530,144.00
Amendment #5 Added to Contract  442,146.92
$972,290.92 Subtotal

Remediation Phase (Based upon invoiced T&M From 7/09 - 7/10) (318,004 87} =13 months
$654,286.05 Subtotal

Current Construction Period Through Amendment #5
February 2010 - August 2012 = 31 months

31 Months @  $22,089.33 = 684,769.33
Needed for Basic Services to complete Contract through 8/31/2012 (530,483 28)

Gerald Martin's original contract allowed for 24 months of construction.

The remediation phase was accomplished on a Time and Material basis.
Amendment #5 was meant to reimburse Gerald Martin for the Remediation Phase.
With the change in foundations systems to the mat slab, the construction phase
was lengthened from 24 months to 31 months.

The difference in $684,769.33 - $654,286.05 is a shortfall of ($30,483.28).




94 JUBWIPUBLIY 1Bg

00S+ZT4ES | adoaus Bunsixg _ BuiAdos/ Ay 130w 9 B1OWN 01406 014008 0T«S52¢ (SJuBWWo |23 985} Uoseay
00°£80°t 00°000'S s13pjooq sjgissod _ 00°00¢ - 00°006 00°000°s 000522 a33nN
~ LY'ZYE00T LY'159°E 00000°s - 00'00% 6°€09 00°008 80°L79°t 00°0TL'8 000062 | 00°059'%S paaox3y 03 JoN
9EIVT1T 8EEET'T 00°000°s - 08°2LZ 692 00°00¢ 00°L0S 88°€56 88°Evs’s ELLLS'L |uefeg man
00°'189°Z1 00°00T'T 00°000's - {80'967) 00°00¢€ (z6'2L1) {00°057) 00000 00000t 94 JuBWpUBWY
9€°095'8 8E'EE - - 08'2L2 LL°867 - 76649 88°€0ZT 88EYST ELLZS'Y aduejeq
TT°101'6L 60°815°C - - o' LTy €7°109 00°00s 80'021'E r9sL’L TU9SELT | LZZet'ty ZT0Z youew ydnoayy pappg
Ly 199/8 LYT185'C - - 00°00v 00006 00°00s 00°008°€ 00°096'g 00°006'8T | 00°059°15 S#IuBlIpUBLY
1dipday je1o] saddng asemyos| Assapg dunnuud| a8eisog |9neif umoy s9suadxy auoyy llo/sen|  asurmoly aeQ

NUYPO|  endwio) pg)  ssaudxy oovs 006S| 30 INO 0053 ENBEETT ITES) 096'8$ 006'81% DIYBA

LYV 185°CS 0s 009°es 059'15%

TTOT ‘T YA O se Buruiewal squow 01

9399y Aiayg Aq pasedaigy

waloug xa(duion feipnr oy BIUBS JOJ SAjqeSINgIuIaYy

QLT 'NILYYIN 'V a1vy3D




